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LAND USE AND ZONING COMMITTEE AMENDMENT
The Land Use and Zoning Committee offers the following first amendment to File No. 2012-605:
(1) On page 1, line 18, after “2012A-002;” insert “PUD REZONING SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS;”; and
(2) On page 3, line 12, after “written description dated” strike “April 20” and insert “October 17”; and

(3) On page 3, line 14, before “Exhibit 3” insert “Revised”; and
(4) On page 3, line 15 ½ insert a new Section 4 to read as follows:

“Section 4.
Rezoning Approved Subject to Conditions. This rezoning is approved subject to the following conditions:
(a)
The Subject Property shall be developed in accordance with the Development Services Division Memorandum dated October 10, 2012 or as otherwise approved by the Planning and Development Department.
(b)
a detailed site plan meeting the requirements of section 656.341(c)(2)(i) shall be approved through the minor modification process set forth in Section 656.341(f)(2) of the Zoning Code.”; and
(5)
Strike Exhibit 3 and replace it with Revised Exhibit 3; and

(6)
Renumber the remaining Sections; and
(7)
Amend the introduction line to reflect this Amendment.
Form Approved:
   /s/ Dylan T. Reingold_________
Office of General Counsel
Legislation Prepared By:
Dylan Reingold
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EXHIBIT D

SAN PABLO PARKWAY MIXED USE PUD
Written Description

Date October 17, 2012
Current Zoning District: IBP-1
Current Land Use Designation: BP
Proposed Zoning District: PUD
Proposed Land Use Designation: RPI
Development Number:
RE #s: 167069-0025 (portion) and 167452-0000 (portion)

I SUMMARY DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN

Applicant proposes to rezone approximately 30.08 acres of property from IBP-1 to PUD. The
site is currently designated BP on the Future Land Use Map (FLUM). A FLUM Amendment
changing the land use designation to RPI is proposed.

The parcel is located along San Pablo Parkway to the west. The site is north of Sam Yepez Road
and south of Beach Boulevard. '

The subject property is currently owned by Estuary Corporation and is more particularly
described in the legal description attached as Exhibit 1 to this application. The property has a
current land use designation of Business Park (BP). The property is currently vacant.
Surrounding uses inchide: vacant lands designated Business Park vacant lands designated RPI
and PUD, a retail shopping center designated CGC and a Low Density Residential subdivision.

A site plan of the development is attached hereto as Exhibit “E”. A specific site plan will be
provided as community needs are determined. As indicated by the location of the development
and uses, the development is designed to ‘provide integrated and complementary uses to
surrounding properties. An aerial photo is attached as Exhibit “H”. No individual use shall
exceed 90% of the total site area.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Name: ~ Pablo Bay Multi-Use

Project Architect/Planner: Greg Barbour

Project Engineer:  England-Thims & Miller

Project Developer: Parc Group
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QUANTITATIVE DATA
Total Acreage: 30.08
Total number of dwelling units:  unknown
Total amount of non-residential floor area: not to exceed 514,000 square feet
Total amount of recreation area: N/A
Total amount of open space: N/A
Total amount of public/private rights of way: N/A

Total amount of land coverage of all buildings and structures: not to exceed
514,000 square feet

Phase schedule of construction (include initiation dates and completion dates)
Unknown : '

ILA. DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA FOR THE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
( If the site is developed as single family, the lot width of said lots shall be a minimum of 50 feet
with the number of lots subject to the review and approval of the Planning and Development
Department. Set forth below are the permitted uses and corresponding development for single

family residential use:

A. Permitted Uses

1. Single Family Dwellings
2. Accessory uses and structures as permitted in the Zoning Code.
3. Minimum Lot and Building Requirements:

a. Minimum Lot Width / Area: 50 feet / 6,000 square feet

b. Minimum Lot Width / Area: 60 feet/ 6,000 square feet

c. Minimum Lot Width / Area: 80 feet / 8,000 square feet

d. Minimum Yard Requirements:
6] Front — 20 feet

(1)  Side -5 feet
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(it))  Rear— 10 feet.

f.  Maximum Height: 35 feet.
g Maximum Lot Coverage: 65 percent.
4, Temporary sales centers and temporary construction trailers for the

marketing phase of any site.

Signage: Signage shall be as provided for in Section 656.1303(a) or as otherwise
approved by the Planning and Development Department. Temporary signs shall
be permitted along San Pablo Road that announces the selling or leasing of
homes, rentals or other products within the project or adjoining projects.

Vehicular Access: Access will be from San Pablo Parkway. The proposed
access point for a single family development is as shown on the site plan attached
as Exhibit “E”. An approved private road from San Pablo Road connecting PUD
2012-328 and PUD 2012-603 shall be constructed at such time as the single
family lots in PUD 2012-603, which adjoins PUD 2012-605, are completed. The
road.shall be for the use of the residences of the home sites approved in PUD
2012-603 and may be gated. Prior to verification of substantial compliance with
this PUD, the location and design of all access points will be subject to the review
and approval of the City Traffic Engineer and the Planning and Development
Department. '

Parking and Loading Requirements: Development of the property will comply
with the City’s off-street parking and loading space requirements as set forth in
Part 6 of the Zoning Code.

Pedestrian Access: The location and design of the sidewalks will be consistent
with the Comprehensive Plan and subject to the review and approval of the City
Traffic Engineer and the Planning and Development Department.

Landscaping: Landscaping for a single family subdivision shall be in
accordance with the requirements set forth in Part 12 of the Zoning Code, except
as otherwise approved by the Planning and Development Department.

Buffer: A 20 foot wide landscape buffer meeting Section 656.1216 of the Zoning
Code shall be provided for all residential uses. adjacent to non-residential uses.
Buffers shall be in addition to any setbacks or yard requirements.

HI.A. CONSISTENCY (SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL)
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Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Development of the property will
be consistent with the underlying Comprehensive Plan designations governing the

property.

Consistency with the Concurrency Management or Mobility System:
Pursuant to the provisions of the Jacksonville Ordinance Code and
Comprehensive Plan, the development will comply with the requirements of the
Concurrency Management System or, alternatively, the Mobility System.

Internal Compatibility: The final site plan will address circulation within the
site. Pedestrian circulation, including exterior and interior sidewalks, shall be
provided conmsistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The final design and
engineering plans shall be subject to the review and approval of the City Traffic
Engineer.

External Compatibility/Intensity of Development: The surrounding land use
designations and zoning districts include RPI/PUD, CGC/PUD, CGC/CCG-1 and
BP/IBP-1. Surrounding property uses include commercial, office and school
uses. The proposed PUD is compatible in both intensity and density of the
surrounding developments and zoning districts.

Impact on Wetlands: The property will be developed in accordance with the
permit requirements of the St. Johns River Water Management District, the
Department of Environmental Protection and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

Listed Species Regulations: The Property is less than 50 acres; therefore, a
listed species survey is not required.

Modifications: Amendments to the approved PUD may be accomplished by
administrative deviation or minor modification pursuant to Section 656.341 (f) of
the Zoning Code. PUD amendments, including administrative deviations, minor

modifications or rezonings, may be sought for individual parcels or access points
within the PUD.
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IL.B. DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA FOR THE COMMERCIAL/OFFICE USES

Neighborhood retail commercial uses shall not exceed 15 acres of the PUD. Set forth below are
the permitted uses and corresponding development for a commercial/office use:

A. P:érmitted Uses

1.

Permitted uses and structures: commercial and office uses including the
following:

a.

b.

- Medical and dental office or clinics.

Professional and business offices.

Schools meeting the performance standards and development
criteria set forth in Part 4.

Vocational, trade or business schools.
Colleges and universities.

Churches.

Adult congregate living and nursing homes.

Banks, savings and loan institutions, and similar uses with drive-
thru facilities.

Art galleries, dance, art, gymnastics, fitness centers, martial arts
and music studios.

Cosmetology and similar uses, including facilities for production
of eyeglasses, hearing aids, dentures, prosthetic appliances and
similar products.

Hospice facilities.

Assisted living facilities, including skilled nursing care.

Employment offices.

Neighborhood retail sales and service establishments with drive-
thru facilities (excluding restaurants).

Service establishments such as beauty or barber shops, shoe repair
or similar uses.
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(d
p. Restaurants (without drive-thru or drive-in facilities.

g An establishment or facility which includes the retail sale of beer
and wine in sealed containers for off-premises consumption.
2. Permissible uses by exception:
a. An establishment or facility which includes the retail sale of beer

or wine for on-premises consumption.

b. An establishment or facility which includes the retail sale and
service of alcoholic beverages, including liquor, beer or wine for
on-premises consumption or off-premises consumption, or both.

c. Permanent or restricted outside sales and service in copjunction
with a restaurant meeting the performance standards and
development criteria set forth in Part 4.

d. Daycare centers meeting the performance standards and
development criteria set forth in Part 4.

3. Minimum Lot and Building Requirements:
( a. Minimum Lot Width: None, except as otherwise required for
certain uses.
b. Minimum Lot Area: None, except as otherwise required for
certain uses.

C. Minimum Yard Requirements:

) Front — None.

(i)  Side—None if the building on the adjacent lot is built to the
~ property line or if the adjacent lot is vacant. Unless no
space is left between buildings on adjacent lots, a space of

not less than 6 feet shall be provided between buildings.

(iii). Rear —Noge.

d. Maximum Building Height: Thirty-five (35) feet; provided
however the maximum height may be sixty (60) feet where all
required yards are increased by three feet for each one foot of
building height or fraction thereof in excess of 35 feet.
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4. Temporary sales centers and temporary construction trailers for the
marketing phase of any site.

Signage:

a. PUD Entrance Sign: The PUD shall be permitted one double-faced (or
two single-faced) externally or internally illuminated monument entrance
sign, not to exceed 200 square feet in area per sign face and 25 feet in
height on a public right-of-way or approved private street. A PUD
identity sign similar to a subdivision like entrance sign and will include a
common development name for the proposed town center is permitted.
Multiple uses within the PUD ‘may be identified on the PUD entrance sign.

b. Parcel Identity Signs: Parcels More Than 3 Acres: Each parcel within the
PUD of more than 3 acres shall be permitted one double-faced (or two
single-faced) externally or internally illuminated monument sign, not to
exceed. 100 square feet in area per.sign face and 15 feet in height, at each
parcel’s primary entrance. Multiple developments and/or uses within each
parcel may be identified on the respective parcel identity sign.

c. Parcel Identity Signs: Parcels Less Than 3 Acres: Each parcel within the
PUD of less than 3 acres shall be permitted one double-faced or single-
faced externally or internally illuminated monument sign up to 50 feet in
area per sign face and 15 feet in height. Multiple tenants within one
building or a connected series of buildings may be identified on one sign.

d. Wall Signs, Canopy Signs, and Other Interior Signs: Wall signs are
permitted and shall not exceed 10 percent of the square footage of the
occupancy frontage or respective side of the building abutting a public
right-of-way or approved private street. One under canopy sign per
occupancy not exceeding a maximum of 8 square feet in area is permitted;
provided, however, any square footage utilized for an under the canopy
sign shall be subtracted from the allowable square footage that can be
utilized for wall signs. Directional signs, real estate signs and construction
signs are permitted.

e. Temporary Signs: Temporary signs shall be permitted along San Pablo
Road that announces the selling or leasing of homes, rentals or other
products within the project or adjoining projects.

f. Changing message devices are prohibited.

g. Shared signage within PUD 2012-328 shall be permitted and not deemed
off-site signage.
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C. Vehicular Access: Access will be off San Pablo Parkway. An approved private
road from San Pablo Road connecting PUD 2012-328 and PUD 2012-603 shall be
constructed at such time as the single family lots in PUD 2012-603, which adjoins
PUD 2012-605, are completed. The road shall be for the use of the residences of
the home sites approved in PUD 2012-603 and may be gated. Cross access will
be encouraged between adjacent parcels and/or out parcels. Prior to verification
of substantial compliance with this PUD, the location and design of all access
points will be subject to the review and approval of the City Traffic Engineer and
the Planning and Development Department.

D. Parking and Loading Requirements: Development of the Property will comply
with the City’s off-street parking and loading space requirements set forth in Part
6 of the Zoning Code. Parcels may have cross access agreements/easements and
cross-parking agreements which will permit cross circulation and shared parking
within the PUD. For individual lots within larger developments which may own
their sites in fee simple, required parking may be shared with other uses, so long
as the development at issue in its entirety provides sufficient off-street parking for
all proposed uses therein.

E. Pedestrian Access: Interior sidewalks will also be provided along the exterior of
the buildings. The location of and design of the sidewalks will be consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan and subject to the review and approval of the City

( o Traffic Engineer and Planning and Development Department.

F. Landscaping: Landscaping will be constructed and maintained in accordance
with the requirements set forth in Part 12 of the Zoning Code. Variations may be
approved by Administrative Deviation by the- Planning and Development
Department. -

G. Architectural Design: Buildings, structures and signage shall be designed with a
consistent and unifying architectural theme, with exterior design features and
~ colors Which are compatible.” Dumpsters and similar appurtenances shall be kept
behind substantially opaque enclosures composed of the same material and color
as the structures located, or to be located, on the property, such that the dumpster
and similar appurtenances are screened from view from surrounding roadways

- and adjacent property.

H. Stormwater Retention: Retention shall meet the requirement of the City of
Jacksonville and all other state or local agencies with jurisdiction including the St.
Johns River Water Management District. Stormwater retention area may be
located on or off-site and may be shared with other parcels provided the
stormwater design for the entire PUD meets the standards and requirements of the
City of Jacksonville and the St. Johns River Water Management District.
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Utilities: Electric power is available to the site provided for by the JEA. Water
and sewer services will be provided by the City of Jacksonville. The developers
will design and construct each building so as to furnish adequate fire protection.

Buffer: - Any structure adjacent to single family development shall include a set
back of 25 feet from the lot line of the single family development. For structures
with a height greater than 35 feet, additional 3 feet of setback shall be required for
each foot higher than 35 feet. A 20 foot wide landscape buffer meeting Section
656.1216 of the Zoning Code shall be provided for all residential uses adjacent to
non-residential uses. Buffers shall be in addition to any setbacks or yard
requirements.

Lighting: All sag lenses, drop lenses and convex lenses shall be prohibited.
Illumination levels at all property lines shall not exceed one-half (.5) foot candles
(“f.c.”) when the building or parking areas are located adjacent to residential areas
and shall not exceed one (1.0) f.c. when abutting other non-residential properties.
All lighting lamp sources. within parking. and pedestrian  areas shall be metal
halide, compact fluorescent or LED. The maximum light pole height in all
parking areas should not exceed thirty feet (30°). An exterior lighting design plan,
including a photometrics. plan, pole and fixtures schedules shall be submitted at
the time of Verification of Substantial Compliance with the PUD for review and
approval by the Planning and Development Department.

IILB. REVIEW CRITERIA (COMMERCIAL/OFFICE USE)

A.

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Development of the property will
be consistent with the underlying Comprehensive Plan designations governing the
property. The property is proposed within the RPI land use category. The PUD
permits residential, commercial and office uses consistent with the RPI land use
category.

Consistency with the Concurrency Management System: Pursuant to the
provisions of the Jacksonville Ordinance Code and the. Comprehensive Plan, the
development will comply with the requirements of the Concurrency Management
System.

Internal Compatibility: The proposed PUD contains limitations on the further
uses permitted on the property as well as a common development scheme which
contains- special provisions for signage, landscaping, sidewalks, architecture, and
other issues relating to the common areas and vehicular and pedestrian traffic.

The final site plan will address circulation within the site. Pedestrian circulation,
including exterior and interior sidewalks will be provided consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan. The final engineering plans will be subject to review and
approval by the City Traffic Engineer.
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External Compatibility/Intensity of Development: The surrounding land use
designations and zoning districts include: RPI/PUD, CGC/PUD, CGC/CCG-1 and
BP/IBP-1. Surrounding property uses include commercial, office, and school
uses. The proposed PUD is compatible in both intensity and density with these
surrounding developments and zoning districts and will provide a variety of retail
sale and service establishments to support the surrounding residential

developments.

D. Maintenance of Common Areas and Infrastructure: Common areas, including
the stormwater management systems, will be maintained by an owners
association.

E. Impact on Wetlands: The property will be developed in accordance with the
permit requirements of.the ST. Johns River Water Management District, the
Department of Environmental Protection and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

F. Listed Species Regulations: The property is less than 50 acres; therefore, a listed
species survey is not required.

G. Off-Street Parking Including Loading and Unloading Areas: Development of
the property will comply with the City’s off-street parking and loading space
requirements set forth in Part 6 of the Zoning Code. The parcels may have cross

< access agreements/easements-and cross-parking agreements which will permit

cross circulation and shared parking. For individual lots within larger
developments which may own their sites in fee simple, required parking may be
shared with other uses, so long as the development at issue in its entirety provides
sufficient off-street parking for all proposed uses therein.

H. Modifications: Amendments to the approved PUD may be accomplished by
administrative deviation or minor modification pursuant to Section 656.341 (f) of
the Zoning Code. PUD amendments, including administrative deviations, minor
modifications or rezonings, may be sought for individual parcels or access points
within the PUD.

IILA. DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA FOR THE MULTI-FAMILY USE

Set forth below are the permitted uses and corresponding development for a multi-family
apartment use:

A, Permitted Uses
1. Multiple Family Dwellings in accordance with the RMD-D residential
2. Accessory uses and structures as permitted in the Zoning Code.

3. Minimum Lot and Building Requirements:
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a. Minimum Lot Width: None
b. Minimum Lot Area: '6,000 square feet for the first two family

units and 2,100 square feet for each additional unit, not to exceed
20 units per acre.

c. Minimum Yard Requirements:
() Front — 20 feet
(i)  Side — 10 feet.
(iii)  Rear— 20 feet.
d Maximum Height: 45 feet; provided, however, the height may be
unlimited where all required yards are increased by 3 feet for every

1 feet of building height in excess of 45 feet.

e. Maximum Lot.Coverage: 65%.

f. Multiple Family Dwellings on the Same Lot: A multiple family

dwelling with four units or more that directly faces, or backs up to,
another multiple family dwelling with at least four units shall
provide a separation of at least forty feet.

4. Temporary sales centers and temporary construction trailers for the
marketing phase of any site.

Signage: Signage shall be as provided for in Section 656.1303(a) or as otherwise
approved by the Planning and Development Department. Temporary signs shall
be permitted along San Pablo Road that announces the selling or leasing of
homes, rentals or other products within the project or adjoining projects.

Vehicular Access: Access will be from San Pablo Parkway. An approved
private road from San Pablo Road connecting PUD 2012-328 and PUD 2012-603
shall be constructed at such time as the single family lots in PUD 2012-603,
which adjoins PUD 2012-605, are completed. The road shall be for the use of the
residences of the home sites approved in PUD 2012-603 and may be gated. The
proposed access point for the multi-family development is as shown on the site
plan attached as Exhibit “E”. Prior to verification of substantial compliance with
this PUD, the location and design of all access points will be subject to the review
and approval of the City Traffic Engineer and the Planning and Development
Department.
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Parking and Loading Requirements: Development of the property will comply
with the City’s off-street parking and loading space requirements as set forth in
Part 6 of the Zoning Code.

Pedestrian Access: The location and design of the sidewalks will be consistent
with the Comprehensive Plan and subject to the review and approval of the City
Traffic Engineer and the Planning and Development Department.

Landscaping: Landscaping for the multi-family use shall be in accordance with
the requirements set forth in Part 12 of the Zoning Code, except as otherwise
authorized by Administrative Deviation by the- Planning and Development
Department.

Open Spaces and Recreation Areas: Multi-family development of the PUD
shall include open spaces and passive recreation areas. Recreational amenities
and space, including a recreation center, and may include such amenities as a
pool, gym, playground/play areas and similar uses, and will be provided at a
minimum 150 square feet per unit.

Modifications: Amendments to the approved PUD may be accomplished by
administrative deviation or minor modification pursuant to Section 656.341 ® of
the Zoning Code. PUD amendments, including administrative deviations, minor
modifications or rezonings, may be sought for individual parcels or access points
within the PUD.

IIL.B. CONSISTENCY (MULTI-FAMILY USE)

A.

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: Development of the property will
be consistent with the underlying Comprehensive Plan designations governing the

property.

Consistency with the Concurrency Management System: Pursuant to the
provisions of the Jacksonville Ordinance Code and Comprehensive Plan, the
development will comply with the requirements of the Concurrency Management
System or, alternatively, the Mobility System.

Internal Compatibility: The conceptual site plan addresses circulation within
the site. Pedestrian circulation, including exterior and interior sidewalks, shall be
provided conmsistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The final design and
engineering plans shall be subject to the review and approval of the City Traffic
Engineer. :

External Compatibility/Intensity of Development: The surrounding land use
designations and zoning districts include RPI/PUD, CGC/PUD, CGC/CCG-1 and
BP/IBP-1. Surrounding property uses include commercial, office and residential.
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D. Impact on Wetlands: The property will be developed in accordance with the
permit requirements of the St. Johns River Water Management District, the
Department of Environmental Protection and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

E. Listed Species Regulations: The Property is less than 50 acres; therefore, a
listed species survey is not required.

F. Modifications: Amendments to the approved PUD may be accomplished by
administrative deviation, by minor modification or by filing a rezoning pursuant
to Section 656.341 (f) of the Zoning Code. PUD amendments, including
administrative deviations, minor modifications or rezonings, may be sought for
individual parcels or access points within the PUD.

G. Buffer: Any structure adjacent to single family development shall include a set
back of 25 feet from the lot line of the single family development. For structures
with a height greater than 35 feet, additional 3 feet of setback shall be required for
each foot higher than 35 feet. . A 20 foot wide landscape buffer meeting Section
656.1216 of the Zoning Code shall be provided for all residential uses adjacent to
non-residential uses. Buffers shall be in addition to any setbacks or yard
requirements.

IV. STATEMENTS

A. How does the proposed PUD differ from the usual application of the Zoning
Code?

Additional buffering required between residential and non-residential uses is required.

B. Describe the intent for the continued operation and maintenance of those areas
and functions described herein and facilities which are not to be provided,
operated or maintained by the City.

Either a homeowner’s association or property owner’s association, as applicable, will
operate and maintain common areas.
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